STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Krishan Gopal






......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, O/O D.P.I (Ele.) Punjab





.....Respondent.

AC No-110-of 2008: 

Present:
None for the complainant.



Gurdarshan Singh, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI (Ele).



Sh. Ravinder Dogra, Sr. Asstt. for the PIO.


Order:


In compliance of the order dated 29.4.08, the APIO has presented a copy of the information supplied to the complainant Miss Lakhwinder Kaur by hand. A copy of the receipt has also been produced for the record of the court. Here as has been stated in the last hearing, the complaint against the PIO has not been made out and has been rejected.
2. 
However, the further information was supplied by way of “grace”. With this the case is hereby disposed of.








Sd/-

  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.

Ptk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Makhan Singh




…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O. D.C. Nawanshahar.


.....Respondent
CC No- 1956- of 2007:
Present:
Sh. Makhna Singh, complainant in person.



None for the PIO.


Order:

Two identical complaints No. CC-1108/07 have been clubbed together for hearing since dicodent position has been stated by the DDPO in different complaints.  In case of CC-1108/07 the matter had been disposed of on 13.2.08 with the following order:-

  “On the last date of hearing on 15.1.08, Sh. Makhan Singh had requested for time to study the papers delivered to him during the hearing itself.  He was asked to point out, in writing, in case there was any deficiency. Today, he has stated that he had not given any deficiency in writing. However, he stated that the latest report after Nishandehi carried out at the behest of the department brought out clearly that he (Makhan Singh) is not in illegal possession of any portion whatsoever of the street belonging to Panchayat. Sh. Makhan Singh, therefore, stated that the earlier conclusion by the development authorities that Sh. Makhan Singh had removed bricks from the portion illegally occupied by him, was proved to be not based on facts and incorrect. The representative of the PIO-cum-DC (DDPO), Nawanshahar has confirmed the Kanungo’s report and has supplied an unattested photocopy from his file to Sh. Makhan Singh. He has also assured that he will also arrange to give him an attested copy of the same after procuring it from the revenue authorities concerned. The DDPO has also promised to give attested copy of the new Nishandehi within 10 days. Sh. Makhan Singh states that with this he will be satisfied.

1. Based upon the information that Sh. Makhan Singh has been able to get under the RTI Act and with a copy of the Commissioner’s order, he may approach the Competent Authority to withdraw the case since it is admittedly based on factual 
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discrepancies/misunderstandings. Accordingly, it appears advisable for the DDPO not to pursue the case further etc. instead to get dropped the matter with which he is entirely 
agreeable.  With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.  
                                                                                                          






Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)  State Information Commissioner
13.2.2008”

3.
Thus the matter had been emicably settled. Another case titled CC-1956/07 was found to be identical was about to be disposed of by the Commission in terms of the previous order when the respondent APIO-DDPO, Nawanshahar Sh. A.S.Bhullar, present in the Court, presented a discordant picture. In fact the DDPO stated on that day that the case filed by him before the Judicial Magistrate against the complainant would not be withdrawn (which was based on the original Nishan Dehi which  had been proved to be wrong, after the second Nishan Dehi had been carried out as was acknowledged by the DDPO). In fact, he stated before the Commission “Nahin Nahin Agar Mai Aisa Keetta tan phir meri kee Reh Javegi.” This was rather surprising and diametrical opposite of what he had earlier stated before the Commission and certain observations already been made in this case by the bench.
4.
The DDPO-cum-PIO Shri A.S. Bhalla did not attend the next hearing on 30.04.2008 as he was busy in the on-going Panchayat Samities/Zila Parishad elections and requested for an adjournment which was given. However, on 30.4.08 the following order passed:-


The Commission would like to have latest status of the case with respect to the Challan filed in the Judicial Court at the behest of the DDPO based upon a misunderstanding of the facts, which was clearly brought out as wrong by a subsequent enquiry, as stated by him before the Commission.


Adjourned to 11.6.08.”

5.
Today, the DDPO has not appeared himself or through any representative.  Neither he has sent any communication. However, Sh. Makhan 
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Singh has given a compliant dated 11.6.08 stating that an amount of penalty/cost for having destroyed part of the road has been imposed upon him and an amount 
of Rs. 2000/- has been recovered from him under the DDPO’s orders through Ajit Singh, Ex-panch with the help of police.  This was in spite of having 

acknowledged in the hearing before the Commission that the complainant was not at fault as had been brought out through the second Nishan dehi and inspite of the fact that this fact had been noted in the orders of the Commission.  The DDPO was still taking a contrary stand and passing orders against him.  In his complaint he stated that Rs.. 2000 was recovered although the order in writing was for recovery of RS. 1000 and no receipt was given.  Further he had refuled to help him.  Sh. Makhan Singh states that he feels that he is being harassed for having approached the State Information Commission through an application under the RTI Act when the copy of the second nishan dehi was made available to him only due to the orders of the Commission. 

6.
This is a serious matter.  A copy of the complaint dated 11.06.2008 and annexures should be sent to the PIO O/O D.C. Nawan Shahar.  He may look into this complaint and to send a report to the Commission.

7.
The concerned APIO-cum-DDPO Sh. A.S.Bhullar should also be present in the court on the next date of hearing along with comments on the application as well as to give compliance report in respect of orders of the Commission passed from time to time. 

Adjourned to 13.8.08.

                                                                                                  Sd-          

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
11.6.2008

(Ptk.)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura.





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/.Principal Secretary, Health & F.W. Pb.

.....Respondent.

CC No-393-of 2008: 

Present:
Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, complainant in person.



Sh. Narinder Mohan, APIO-cum-Supdt., O/O DPI(S).



Sh. Lakhbir Singh, Sr. Asstt. on behalf of the PIO/Principal 


Secretary, Health & F.W.


Order:


In compliance of the order dated 29.4.08, the APIO-cum-Supdt, O/O Director Health & F.W. has supplied a letter dated 11.6.08 (4 pages) with covering letter to the complainant through the Court today. From this it is clear that the information given earlier has been found to be incorrect on certain points. It had been stated in the order passed on the last date of hearing that in case the information given is found to be misleading and factually incorrect, as asserted by Sh. Kaura, complainant, it would be a serious matter. Now the Commission would like to know what action has been taken to identify the exact misleading information including the extent of the misrepresentation, if any and the action taken by the department to fix the responsibility and take adequate follow up action thereon. It is necessary for the PIO to make all the employees aware of the consequences of any incorrect, false or misleading information given to the Commission in terms of Section 20 providing for penalty under the Act. It is also necessary for the representative of the PIO to bring the matter to the notice of the PIO himself since all hearings held by the Commission are being attended on his behalf by his representative and final responsibility revolves on the PIO himself.
2.
In so far as the Secretary Health and Family Welfare is concerned, he has also given information to the Commission through letter dated 6.6.08, in two 
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pages, attached thereto. A copy of the same may be placed on the record of the Commission.

3.
Sh. Kaura states that the information supplied both by the PIO/DHS and PIO/Principal Secretary Health is still incomplete and misleading, as now supplied in the latest communication also. The complainant is hereby directed to give the matter in writing pointing out the exact deficiencies, if any, or misrepresentation/falsity, if any. The PIOs are further directed to make up the deficiencies, if any, strictly as per the Right to Information application and to file explanation for supplying wrong information by them as alleged. This should be done before the next date of hearing.

Adjourned to 6.8.08.
 Sd/-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)








State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.

Ptk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Prem Singh.






......Complainant






Vs.

1. PIO/. A.D.C.(Dev.) Patiala.
2. . PIO/SDM Patran.




 
.....Respondent.

CC No-384-of 2008: 
Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Jitender, APIO-cum-Asstt. Project Officer for the 



PIO/ADC (Dev.) Patiala.



Sh. Om Parkash, Steno/SDM Patran (without any authority 


letter).


Order:


On the last date of hearing the PIO had been asked to give documents and the Inquiry Report asked for by the complainant on the date of hearing itself with a covering letter, duly indexed, page numbered and attested in which remarks should be given true copy of photocopy available on record, where necessary. It had been noted that after this has been done the case would be disposed of in so far as the ADC (D) was concerned.
2.
Today, the APIO/ADC (D) has stated that needful has been done vide letter dated 2.5.08. A copy of the same alongwith annexures supplied to the applicant in accordance with the orders of the Commission has also been produced for the record of the Commission. The APIO has also informed the Commission that he has checked up from the complainant on phone and the complainant has expressed satisfaction. With this, the case is closed in so far as the PIO/ADC (D) is concerned.

3.
In so far as the PIO/SDM Patran is concerned, his representative has produced letter dated 10.6.08 as well as full documents again as per the directions of the Commission. However, this information has not yet been 
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supplied to the complainant, and is proposed to be sent to him through registered post. A copy of the same has been supplied for the record of the Commission. One more date of hearing shall be fixed to give an opportunity to the complainant, in case he has any further submission to make. The receipt from the complainant/proof of registry should be produced by the PIO. In case the complainant has received the information or he does not appear on the next date of hearing, it will be presumed that he has received the information at his satisfaction and the case will be closed.

Adjourned to 6.8.08.
Sd/-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)








State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.

Ptk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Amandeep Goyal, Advocate.



…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O. Secretary, Deptt. Of  Education, Punjab......Respondent
CC No- 363- of 2008:
Present:
Sh. Amandeep Goyal, Advocate, complainant in person.




Mrs. Tarinder Kaur, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O DPI©. Punjab.

Order:

In compliance with order dated 29.4.08, the APIO has supplied reply dated 9.6.08 today. There is also a bunch of papers handed over by him. This is not satisfactory. The APIO is hereby directed to give the papers with an index, duly page marked and attested with reference to specific points in the RTI application. Shri Amandeep Goyal is not satisfied with the reply to question No.21. However, the record is stated to be with the Vigilance Department in an ongoing investigation and in view of this the department cannot supply it.

2.
 Regarding point No, 22, the APIO has explained that the complete list of selected candidates with %age of marks etc.  has been made available but photostat thereof is not legible. The APIO is directed to allow the applicant to get the matter photostat prepared at his own expense and to his satisfaction from whichever machine he may chose. In the alternative he may be allowed to take notes where he considers necessary.
3. 
As regards point No, 23, he states that in the newspaper the names are of 35 persons. The APIO states that there were 50 vacancies and the names and detail of 50 persons have been given to the applicant. Moreover, the discrepancy in the numbers had been duly explained to him. The APIO states that a list of 50 general male candidates has been supplied to him who have been finally selected.

4.
In respect of Item No. 24, he has been given the information regarding selected persons. However, he wants information regarding the persons now working. This information is not available in the record at Headquarters and is 
CC No. 363/08                                                                                          -2

available only in the field which maintained information on whether they have or have not joined after issue of appointment letters.   

5.

He may be allowed to inspect the available record.  In case he wishes to take copy of any document, he should give a list of such documents in writing which should be given in 3 days.  In consultation with both the parties, 23rd June, 2008 has been fixed for inspect in the office of DPI(S), office room of APIO (Smt. Tarinder Kaur) Estt. I Branch at 11.00 AM. He may continue to inspect these papers even upto two days. Compliance report may be made on the next date of hear. A set of papers with details of information given, be supplied for the record of the Commission.


Adjourned to 6.8.08.  









Sd/-                  

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
11.6.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Parshottam Puri,





…..Complainant






Vs.

 PIO, O/O. Deputy Commissioner, Moga.


.....Respondent
CC No-478 - of 2008:
Present:
Sh. Nachhattar Singh, representative of the complainant.




Sh. Mandeep Kumar, APIO, O/O DC Moga.

Order:
 
The representative of the complainant Shri Nachhattar Singh who is also a Manager in the Puri Transport has confirmed that the information required by the complainant has been received and the receipt dated 8.5.08 from Sh. Parshottam Puri is on record. With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 

 








Sd/-              

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
11.6.2008
(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Nishan Singh





…..Complainant







Vs.
 PIO, O/O. Principal Secretary Education, Punjab.
.....Respondent
CC No- 550- of 2008:
Present:
None for the complainant.



APIO O/O DPI(S), Punjab.



Rattan Singh Asstt, O/O DPI (S) for the PIO.


Order:
 
The APIO has submitted a letter dated 10.6.08 with annexures. The information had already been supplied on 15.5.08. I have satisfied myself that it is in accordance with the application.  It is presumed that the applicant has received the information otherwise he had due and adequate time and could have appeared today to make his submissions. Thus, the case is hereby disposed of.
                 
Sd/-

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
11.6.2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Harpal Singh Grewal,





…..Complainant







Vs.

 PIO, O/O. Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.


.....Respondent
CC No- 1078- of 2008:
Present:
Sh. Gurcharan Singh S/O Sh. Harpal Singh, complainant.

Sh. Arvind Parkash Verma, APIO-cum-Tehsildar Ludhiana(West).



Sh. Talvinder Kumar, Girdawar Kanungo, Dakha.


Order:


 
Shri Gurcharan Singh S/O Late Sh. Harpal Singh Grewal has been following up the application under RTI Act dated 20.4.07 submitted by his father in the office of D.C. Ludhiana. According to Shri Gurcharan Singh no reply was received and the PIO has not yet given him any record of the follow up action taken or initiated by him. However, today, the APIO/Tehsildar West Ludhiana, who is representing the PIO/SDM Ludhiana West has stated that the reply had been sent to Shri Harpal Singh Grewal vide letter dated 8.1.08 and now letter dated 6.6.08 addressed to the State Information Commission giving full reply alongwith an annexure giving the photocopy of the concerned entry in Register-C of the Thana Div. No. 5 Ludhiana has been submitted, a copy of which has been endorsed for information to Shri HS Grewal.

2.
On the last date of hearing Shri Talwinder Kumar, Girdawar Kanungo had stated on behalf of the PIO that copy of the original letter submitted by Sh. H.S.Grewal regarding which the information had been asked for by the applicant was received only the previous evening (from the son of the applicant) and it was for that reason that no action could be reported. The APIO has stated that other than this no other file or paper was available in the office of SDM. The matter has however been attempted to be traced with the personal efforts in the Thana. 

3.
I have gone through the reply and heard the complainant. It is observed that although the report of the Thana relates to the said matter of the complaint dated nil submitted by Sh. Harpal Singh which was forwarded vide No. 2676 dated 16.7.03 by the Chief Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana with 
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the following note:-


This is a complaint of harassment of a father by his son in Ludhiana. I would like D.C. Ludhiana to look into this social problem. The bearer is being directed to present his case to you.

Sd/-

C.S.                                                                                                        16.7.2003”

  
Further, it is observed that the report of the Thana produced today is with regard to No. 4776-67 dated 19.10.04 and has not been linked up satisfactorily to the application under the RTI Act. It was information regarding the action taken by the DC which was required to be disclosed and not that of taken by the SDM. 3.

The APIO states that with regard to separate application made by Sh. Gurcharan Singh.Grewal S/O Sh. H.S.Grewal dated 2.11.04, he had himself written with regard to above:

“Ref: Letter No. 2841 dated 2.12.03, Ledger No. 4, D.C.Ludhiana.


With reference to above cited subject I would like to draw your kind attention towards the complaint of harassment which was submitted by me personally to the Chief Secretary, Punjab, Chandigarh, on 16.7.2007 and the same was forwarded to Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana(copy enclosed).


Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana has further forwarded it to your office for investigation. A year has passed but no action has been taken by your office……..”  
4.
Therefore, it is admitted fact that the papers had been forwarded to the SDM’s office for necessary action as stated by the applicant himself. However, Shri Arvind Parkash Verma  states that although no papers are available in the office of SDM, he will make another effort to get the forwarding letter, if any, from the inquiry file of the police thana.

Adjourned to 12.8.2008.         


Sd/-

  






(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






         State Information Commissioner.
11.6..2008

(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Miss Ravneet Kaur,




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. D.F.O. Ropar.





.....Respondent.

CC No-96-of 2008  
Present:
Miss Ravneet Kaur, complainant in person.



Shri Amit Mishra, IFS, PIO-cum-DFO, Ropar.


Order:


This case concerns the complaint dated 8.1.08 to the State Information Commission with respect to the application dated 6.8.07 made by Miss Ravneet Kaur under RTI Act, addressed to the PIO/DFO Ropar that she had received incomplete and irrelevant information and record in respect of her specific queries had not been provided, since only invalid, time expired and inapplicable notifications had been supplied.  She also stated that the department continued to assert that the land was ”forest land” without providing basis therefore. This case had been considered in several hearings held by the Commission on 18.3.08, 2.4.08, 23.4.08 and 30.4.08. In the last hearing, this case was considered alongwith related CC-96-A of 2008 in which the PIO-cum-Deputy. Commissioner Sh. HIS Grewal, IAS, SAS Nagar and Sh. Ramesh Garg, APIO-cum-DRO Ropar were also present.
2.
 In this hearing, (CC-96/08) the following orders were passed:
CC No. 96 -2008

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS, Divisional Forest 


Officer, Roopnagar in person.



Sh. Swarn Lal, APIO-cum-Supdt. O/O


Divisional Forest Officer.
Order:


Sh. Amit Mishra, PIO gave a statement during the hearing stating that there was no notification available in the record of his office and to the best of his knowledge and 
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belief no such notification had been issued in which the specific khasra nos. contained with respect Right to Information application dated 06.08.2007 by Ms. Ravneet Kaur stood covered as on date.  He also admitted that as a result the endorsement No. 8598-99 dated 25.02.2003 issued by the then DFO, Roopnagar vide which the Forest Range Officer Siswan and Roopnagar had been directed to get the necessary entries of notification dated 03.02.2003 incorporated in the Roznamcha Waqiati by the patwari of the concerned village was not warranted in terms of the notification No. 39/118/2002-DtIII/1486 Chandigarh dated 03.02.2003.  Therefore, the entry made in the Revenue Records under section 4 is not based on the said notification.  He was also asked to file the report in writing, which he did later.

2.

He also produced attested copies of notification No. 4811-Ft-VI-61/3164 dated 9th June 1961.  A copy of the same has also been placed on the record of the court.

3.

The PIO is directed to supply this information with a covering letter to Ms. Ravneet Kaur along with the attested copy of the notification dated 9.06.1961 and to produce due receipt in compliance thereof along with the copy of the documents supplied for the record of the Commission.

4.

A copy of the above statement of the DFO be supplied to the Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar, Mohali, along with a copy of this order and  copies thereof may also be placed on the related CC-96 A titled Ms. Ravneet Kaur Vs. PIO/DC Mohali. 


Sd/-






 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)



       State Information Commissioner 


30.04. 2008.
3.
Thereafter, the following orders were passed on 29.05.2008:-



CC No. 96-2008
Order:


While reviewing progress in this case, it has come to notice that a set of papers supplied by the PIO to the applicant in compliance of the order dated 30.04.2008 
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has not been submitted for the record of the Commission.  This lacuna may immediately be rectified and a set of complete documents as supplied to Ms. Ravneet Kaur with a covering letter and annexures duly indexed, page numbered and attested along with a receipt from her be supplied for the record of the Commission by Wednesday 4th June 2008 positively.    Particularly.  With respect to the notification of 2nd September 1944, and schedule as well as notification of 23rd September 1914, it is stated that the copies submitted for the record of the Commission are found to be illegible, in case legible photocopies can not be made. The originals made may be brought for perusal.
2.

In the hearing on 30.04.2008, the order of the Commission was dictated in the presence of the PIO Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS and APIO Sh. Swaran Lal as well as in the presence of Sh. HIS Grewal, IAS, PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar (Mohali) and Sh. Ramesh Garg who were present in related case CC-96 A of 2008.  A copy of the order dated 30.04.2008 was sent to the PIO/DFO on 3rd May 2008.
3.

On 5th May 2008, a separate written statement by Sh. Amit Mishra, PIO-Cum- DFO dated 2nd May 2005 was delivered with two annexures but with no covering letter or explanation.
 4.

Adjourned to 11.06.2008 for supply of information to the complainant, supply of set of documents for the record of the Commission.  The new statement dated 2nd May 2008 by the PIO-cum- DFO, Sh. Amit Mishra will also be considered on that date. Sh. Amit Mishra is directed to be presented personally without fail bringing with him all supporting Acts and notifications issued there under in support of his fresh statement. 


Sd/-





  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

   
                               State InformationCommissioner
 29.05. 2008.
4.
It is noted that the written statement dated 30.4.08 submitted by Sh. Amit Mishra after the hearing is different from the statement given by him and recorded by the Commission during the hearing of the Commission. The difference is to the extent that in the written statement he has stated that it is “as 
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per information provided by the APIO to him,” No such assertion had been made by him during the hearing. Although the statement was recorded in the presence of the APIO. Since Shri Mishra is himself the PIO under the RTI Act besides being the Divisional Forest Officer and  is himself responsible  for the correctness of his statement in the hearing, he cannot lay responsibility for same at the door of the APIO-cum-Superintendent who is not only his subordinate but who can only represent the PIO in the hearing.
5.
 It is further strange that Sh. Mishra left another written statement dated 02.05.08 (with 2 annexures) which was delivered by hand on 5.5.08 to the office of Commission.  This was delivered after the order of the Commission dated 30.5.08 had already been sent to him and purports to be “in continuation of the statement made by him in the hearing of 30.04.2008” This statement was left with the Reader, without any covering letter or explanation for the “Volte Face” regarding discrepancy between his earlier statement as recorded during the hearing, and the earlier written statement dated 30.04.08 given by him after the hearing and this fresh statement.  This statement was not found to be addressed to the Commission or to anyone. Further it has been found that copy of the same changed statement without any covering letter was got delivered directly by the DFO to the APIO-cum-DRO Ropar on 5th May (AN) as per the statement of the latter.  The APIO-cum-DRO also stated that Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS had spoken to him over the telephone and he was told to take action (in related CC-96Aof 2008) only after discussion and consideration of the new communication with the DFO/DC. 
6.
Today, Sh. Amrit Mishra is present. He has not brought any written communication.  He has not produced any notification issued under the Indian Forests Act or under the Forests Conservation Act, 1980 under which the specific Khasra Numbers belonging to Miss Ravneet Kaur in village Karoran are covered. Neither has he produced any notification or quoted any section thereof or other
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 basis for asserting “that the land is question is privately owned forest land.” He has also not produced any Government record based upon which the concerned land has been showed to have been “covered under Forest Rules” and/or for “the assertion that land could be notified for any non forestry purpose only with the prior permission of Govt. of India.”
7.
This is a most serious and objectionable matter.  The PIO has not only tried to change his statement recorded during the hearing before the Commission without providing the official record in support of his changed stand, but has also sought to interfere with the working of the Commission and further with the implementation of the undertaking given by a different PIO i.e. the PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar, Mohali in a separate related case CC-96A of 2008.  The PIO-cum-DFO, Ropar (by name) is hereby required to furnish his written explanation for the above so that the Commission may further consider whether action under the Contempt of Courts Act be instituted against him for his different acts of omission and commission.  
8.
The PIO-cum-DFO Sh. Amit Mishra is also hereby issued notice u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act to show cause why a penalty of Rs. 250/- each day subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed  upon him in accordance with the said 
Provision of the Act. Sh. Amit Mishra should submit his reply in writing at least one week before the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not appear and furnish the written explanation for giving wrong and misleading reply in the Commission, it will be taken that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed ex parte in the matter for taking further action.  In case his reply is based upon any notification of any specific Act applicable to the land concerned, he should also attach this specific document to his reply. 

Adjourned to 6.8.08. 








Sd- 
  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.
(Ptk)
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A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action as regard CC 96-A of 2008 relating to them:- 

1.
PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar, Mohali.


2.
APIO-cum-District Revenue Officer (Sh. Ramesh Chand Garg), 


Ropar.  







   (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.
(Ptk)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Miss. Ravneet Kaur.





......Complainant






Vs.

PIO/. Deputy. Commissioner, S.A.S.,Nagar (Mohali).
.....Respondent.

CC No-96-A-of 2007: 
Present:
Miss Ravneet Kaur
, complainant in person.


Sh. Ramesh Chand Garg, APIO-cum-DRO, SAS Nagar.
Order:


Miss Ravneet Kaur  stated that she has not received any papers in compliance of the undertaking given by the PIO-DC Sh. HIS Grewal during the hearing  as recorded in the order dated 30.4.08.  Shri Ramesh Chand Garg, APIO-cum-DRO stated that information had been supplied to Miss Ravneet Kaur with reference to her application dated 14.9.07 and a copy thereof had been supplied to the commission for its record with covering letter No. 2407, dated 6.1.08. Upon directions being given to the DRO, an index had been added to the bunch of papers supplied with covering letter.
2.

The APIO stated that the order of the Commission dated 30.4.08 had been received by him on 2.5.08. However, he stated that on 5.5.08 in the afternoon a letter dated 2.5.08 was received through a guard of the DFO which purported to be statement of Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS, Divisional Forest Officer Ropar, in continuation of the statement made by him orally during the hearing on 30.04.2008, in the hearing held by Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, State Information Commissioner. Further, the statement had an annexure notification dated 9.11.87 (2 pages). The said communication was not addressed to the D.C. or D.R.O. and was received without any covering letter. However, Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS had spoken to him over the telephone and told him to take action only after discussion and consideration of the new communication with the DFO/D.C. He had informed the PIO-cum-D.C. who had stated that he would call the DFO and discuss the matter. However, in the meantime, the PIO-cum-D.C.                      
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Sh. H.I.S Grewal,IAS was transferred on 11.05.2008 afternoon. The new PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner Sh. Rahul Bhandari, IAS has taken over the same day. Thereafter, no further action could be taken due to the ongoing Panchayat Election in the state.
3.
The DRO is hereby directed to bring the entire matter to the notice of new PIO-cumDeputy Commissioner who is directly responsible to the Commission on one hand for information relating to the Distt. and also is the District Collector in-charge of the Revenue Administration of the District, for further necessary action. It may be kept in mind that the previous PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner.             Sh. H.I.S. Grewal had been served show cause notice under section 20(1) and had been given an opportunity for personal hearing u/s 20(1) proviso thereto of the RTI Act.  During the personal hearing he had given suo moto undertaking in the Commission on 30.4.08 after listening to the statement given by Sh. Amit Mishra, IFS in the Commission in his presence in related CC-96 of 2007 on the same date. 
4.
It is observed that the information asked for by Miss Ravneet Kaur vide her application dated 8.1.08 in form A at a, b and c thereof have not been supplied to her at all so far, since the previous PIO has been transferred, the action to be taken by the new PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner, on whose the responsibility devolves as successor authority. 
5.
The PIO/DC had been directed to give clear-cut answer after referring to record, and after satisfying himself  as to its validity and applicability (in terms of the period as well as the area purported to be  covered by the specific sections of the Acts concerned) in the notifications supplied.  No further action had been taken on the show cause notice due to the suo moto undertaking given by the then PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner.  However, since no follow up action has been taken, the matter reverts to the previous position i.e where show cause notice and opportunity for personal hearing had been given.
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6.
The PIO and the APIO are also hereby directed to produce the complete  file and the documents on the basis of which orders have been passed by the D.C. or any other officer in the Revenue  administration authorizing the red-ink entry in the remarks column of the Jamabandi leading to the incorporation of red ink entry in the jamabandi stating that “the land is covered u/s 4 by Mahakma Janglaat as  per Rapat No. 1322 dated 22.7.03”  with reference to the record of the land owned by Miss Ravneet Kaur in village Karoran Hadbast No. 352 Sub Tehsil Majri, Tehsil Kharar.

7.
The additional statement of Sh. Amit Mishra dated 2.5.08 received on 5th is unauthorized and it has yet to be considered by the Commission and order passed on it and he has separately been asked to explain himself and to produce the documents which form  the basis for it. It is stated that the orders of the Commission as recorded in the hearing dated 30.4.08 stand unamended and any informal interference made by the PIO/DFO Ropar to the PIO/DC, SAS Nagar in the manner done will be dealt with as per law.

Adjourned to 6.8.2008 for compliance.
Sd/-


  





    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)








State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2008.

Ptk’

Copy to be sent to the DFO, Ropar for information.  

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB
SCO No.32-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Miss. Ravneet Kaur.




......Complainant






Vs.

1.  PIO/. D.C, S.A.S.,Nagar (Mohali).

2.  D.F.O Roop Nagar




.....Respondent.

CC No-96-B-of 2008: 
Present:
Miss Ravneet Kaur
, complainant in person.



Sh. Ramesh Chand Garg, APIO-cum-Distt. Rev. Officer, Mohali.



Sh. Amit Mishra, PIO-cum-DFO Ropar.
Order:


A complaint was received from Miss Ravneet Kaur u/s 18 (c) and (e) of the RTI Act, against the PIO-cum-DFO Ropar (13 pages) A notice had been ordered to be sent to the PIO, requiring him to send his para-wise reply/comments by Friday 6th June, 2008.  The matter was to be taken up for consideration today.  However, it has been found to have been wrongly sent to the Dy. Commissioner, SAS Nagar, Mohali instead of sending it to the D.F.O Ropar.  However, the matter also concerns the Dy. Commissioner in so far as entries in the revenue records on the basis of the said forest notification is concerned and therefore the Dy. Commissioner may also remain on Board and supply reply to the paras concerned to him, if any.  Since the complaint was not sent to the DFO at all, a copy of complete set of papers was supplied to him and he is directed to file para-wise reply/comments one week before the next date of hearing.


Adjourned to 6.8.08 for consideration.

Sd/-
  





  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


11.6. 2007.

Ptk’
